04.12.2025

Expiry Date of Issue Limit 04.12.2026

Additional Explanations

The issue and sale of our Company's Convertible Bonds to be sold to qualified investors abroad has been completed on 7 January 2026 with an aggregate principal amount of EUR 
415,000,000- (four hundred and fifteen million euros), and with the closing/settlement date being 15 January 2026. The press release regarding the sales result is attached. In the event of 
any discrepancy between the Turkish and English versions of this disclosure statement, the original Turkish version shall prevail.